SCHEDULE 2

Amendments to the Electricity Balancing Regulation

- **28.**—(1) Article 44 is amended as follows.
- (2) Omit paragraph 1(d).
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "Each relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of Directive 2009/72/ EC", substitute " The regulatory authority ";
 - (b) for "the relevant regulatory authority" substitute " the regulatory authority ";
 - (c) for "Chapters 2, 3 and 4", in each place that it occurs, substitute " Chapters 2 and 4 ".
- (4) In paragraph 3, in the last sentence, omit "relevant".
- (5) In paragraph 4, omit "Chapter 3 or".

Commencement Information

Sch. 2 para. 28 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with 2020 c. 1, Sch. 5 para. 1(1)), see reg. 1(1)

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Electricity Network Codes and Guidelines (Markets and Trading) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Paragraph 28.